

No. 13-402

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOM HORNE, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARIZONA; WILLIAM GERARD
MONTGOMERY, COUNTY ATTORNEY FOR MARICOPA COUNTY,

Petitioners,

—v.—

PAUL A. ISAACSON, M.D.; WILLIAM CLEWELL, M.D.;
HUGH MILLER, M.D., *ET AL.*,

Respondents,

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SUSAN TALCOTT CAMP
ALEXA KOLBI-MOLINAS
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

JANET CREPPS
Counsel of Record
DAVID BROWN
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE
RIGHTS
120 Wall Street, 14th Floor
New York, New York 10005
(864) 962-8519
jcrepps@reprorights.org

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

DANIEL POCHODA
KELLY FLOOD
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
OF ARIZONA
3707 North 7th Street, Suite 235
Phoenix, Arizona 85014

*Attorneys for Respondents
Clewell and Miller*

CHRISTOPHER A. LAVOY
TIFFANY & BOSCO, P.A.
Third Floor Camelback
Esplanade II
2525 East Camelback Road
Phoenix, Arizona 85016

JANIE F. SCHULMAN
NANCY R. THOMAS
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
555 West Fifth Street
Los Angeles, California 90013

*Attorneys for Respondent
Isaacson*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. The Decision Below Was a Straightforward Application of this Court’s Well-Established Precedent.	7
A. Over Four Decades, this Court Has Consistently Held that the State May Not Ban Abortion at a Point Before Viability.	7
B. <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> in No Way Altered the Core Principle that Before Viability, the State May Not Ban Abortion, and May Not Impose a Substantial Obstacle.	9
II. There is No Conflict of Authority for the Court to Review or Resolve.	11
III. The Petition Offers No Persuasive Reason to Reconsider the Core Principle Announced in <i>Roe</i> and Reaffirmed in <i>Casey</i>	13
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carhart v. Stenberg</i> , 192 F.3d 1142 (8th Cir. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	12
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	8
<i>DesJarlais v. State, Office of Lieut. Gov.</i> , 300 P.3d 900 (Alaska 2013)	12
<i>Gonzalez v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guam Soc’y of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. Ada</i> , 962 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>In re Initiative Petition No. 395, State Question No. 761</i> , 286 P.3d 637 (Okla. 2012)	12
<i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> , 102 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Personhood Okla. v. Barber</i> , 133 S. Ct. 528 (2012)	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	8, 9, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sojourner T. v. Edwards</i> , 974 F.2d 27 (5th Cir. 1992)	12

<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	6, 7
<i>Women’s Med. Prof’l Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Wyo. Nat’l Abortion Rights Action League v. Karpan</i> , 881 P.2d 281 (Wyo. 1994)	12
Other Authorities	
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 4.3 (9th ed. 2007).....	11
Statutes and Rules	
Ariz. House Bill (H.B.) 2036 of 2012, 50th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess.	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. H.B. 2036, § 3	2
Ariz. H.B. 2036, § 7	2
Ariz. H.B. 2036, § 9(B)(1).....	2
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-707(A)(1).....	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-2158(A)(1).....	18
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-2159(B)	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-2301(C)(2).....	3, 4, 19
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-2159(C)	4
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	11
